

# CC Regular Meeting AGENDA ITEM REPORT

Meeting: Title:	July 15, 2025 San Bernardino Road Resurfacing Project – Project No. P2602 – Award of Contract to Gentry Brothers, Inc. in the Amount of \$956,835.40
Presented by:	Rafael M. Fajardo, Director of Public Works/City Engineer
Recommendation:	1. Approve plans and specifications for the San Bernardino Road Resurfacing Project – Project No. P2602;
	<ol> <li>Award a contract for the San Bernardino Road Resurfacing Project – Project No. P2602 to Gentry Brothers, Inc. as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder in the amount of \$956,835.40 and authorize the City Manager to execute the contract;</li> <li>Award a Professional Services Agreement (PSA) to CEJ Engineers, Inc. for Construction Management and Inspection Services for an amount not-to-exceed \$140,000 and authorize the City Manager to execute the agreement;</li> <li>Authorize a contingency amount of \$103,164.60 (approximately 10% of contract amount) for any unforeseen construction expenses; and</li> <li>Adopt Resolution CC 2025-85 amending the Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Capital Improvement Program to add the "Frontage Median Bioswale Installation Project – Project No. P2606" and appropriate \$50,000 in Measure W – Municipal Funds to be used for Bioswale and Drought Tolerant Landscape Construction.</li> </ol>

## **EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:**

As part of the City's Fiscal Year 2025-26 Capital Improvement Program, the City Council approved the San Bernardino Road Resurfacing Project – Project No. P2602. The project objective is to replace 2,335 tons of AC overlay pavement, miscellaneous concrete work, and other appurtenances along San Bernardino Road between Azusa Avenue and Lark Ellen Avenue.

Following a public bidding process, it has been determined that the lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the project is Gentry Brothers, Inc. As such, it is recommended that a contract (Attachment A) be awarded for the San Bernardino Road Resurfacing Project – Project No. P2602 to Gentry Brothers, Inc. in the amount of \$956,835.40 and authorize the City Manager to execute the contract. Construction improvements are expected to commence in July 2025.

## **DISCUSSION:**

A Notice Inviting Bids was published in the *San Gabriel Valley Examiner* on Thursday, June 26<sup>th</sup> 2025 and Thursday, July 3, 2025. Sealed bids were accepted in the Office of the City Clerk until 10:00 am on Tuesday, July 8, 2025. Beginning at 10:00 a.m. on July 8, 2025, the City Clerk publicly opened six (6) sealed bids with the following results:

Rank	Bidder	Location	Base Bid Amount
1	Gentry Brothers, Inc.	Irwindale, CA	\$956,835.40
2	Onyx Paving Company, Inc.	Anaheim, CA	\$1,011,000.00
3	Hardy & Harper, Inc.	Lake Forest, CA	\$1,070,000.00
4	Palp, Inc dba Excel Paving Company	Long Beach, CA	\$1,156,712.53

5	All American Asphalt	Corona, CA	\$1,160,102.70
6	Copp Contracting, Inc.	Buena Park, CA	\$1,273,621.95

City staff has reviewed all bid documents for compliance and evaluated the contractor's professional background and recently completed projects for competency. As a result, City staff recommends an award of contract to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder, Gentry Brothers, Inc., given that this firm has completed major road reconstruction projects for several public agencies in southern California including the City of Covina's Covina Heights Paving Project, Badillo Street Resurfacing Project, Street Residential Resurfacing Project, and the Barranca Avenue & Cienega Avenue Street Resurfacing Project.

### **FISCAL IMPACT:**

The San Bernardino Road Resurfacing Project – Project No. P2602 was included in the adopted Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Capital Improvement Program as shown below. Additionally, adoption of Resolution CC 2025-85 will amend the Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Capital Improvement Program to add the "Frontage Median Bioswale Installation Project – Project No. P2606" as well as appropriate \$50,000 in Measure W – Municipal Funds for project use. A summary of project funding and proposed expenditures is presented below:

Project Funds	Amount Allocated	Account
Proposition C	\$1,200,000	2405-2200-55310-P2602
Measure W	<u>\$50,000</u>	2510-5600-55320-P2606
Grand Total	\$1,250,000	

#### **PROJECT EXPENSES**

Description	Amount
Contract Base Bid (Gentry Brothers, Inc.)	\$956,835.40
Contingency Allowance	\$103,164.60
Project Subtotal	\$1,060,000
Construction Management and Inspection Services (CEJ Engineers, Inc.)	<u>\$140,000</u>
Total Project Fiscal Impact	\$1,200,000

## CEQA (CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT):

This project has been determined to be categorically exempt under CEQA in accordance with Title 14, Chapter 3, Class 1, Sections 15301 and 15302. This exemption includes the minor alteration of existing public facilities involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's determination. The project involves negligible or no expansion of an existing use.

Respectfully submitted,

Rafael M. Fajardo Director of Public Works/City Engineer